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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

For Household Use Only
Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children. 
Do not let the power cord hang over edge of table or counter. 
Do not abuse cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging  
the appliance. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving 
parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.

Carefully route the power cord to avoid damage from the knife 
blades while sharpening.

The ON and OFF positions of the appliance Power Switch are desig-
nated by the following I and O symbols: Where I = On and O = OFF

WARNING! You will be creating incredibly sharp knives and tools 
with this sharpener. Please handle them with care. Use caution to avoid 
cutting yourself.

WARNING! READ all safety warnings and all instructions. 
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precau-
tions should always be followed. Every user should 
read these instructions.
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Do not use appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance 
malfunctions or is dropped or damaged in any manner. Return appli-
ance to the nearest qualified service center for examination, repair or 
electrical or mechanical adjustment. (Type X attachment.)

Avoid contact with moving parts.

Only use replacement parts of attachments recommended or sold by the man-
ufacturer. Use of unauthorized parts may cause fire, electric shock or injury.
Only insert clean knife blades into the appliance. Do not attempt to 
sharpen scissors, axes or other tools or any blade that does fit properly 
into the sharpening slots.

V ......................volt
Hz ......................hertz

......................direct current
 ........................class III construction

..........................safety alert symbol

A ......................amperes
W ......................watts

......................alternating current
......................no load speedno

......................earthing terminal

min ......................minutes

rpm......................revolutions or 
reciprocations per minute

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only 
identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power 
tool is maintained.

Stay alert.  This appliance is not to be used by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction. 
Children shall not play with, clean or maintain this appliance.
To protect against electrical hazards do not immerse in water or other 
liquid. Do not expose to rain or wet conditions.

Only use  the power supply that is provided by the manufacturer with 
this appliance and that complies with the safety extra-low voltage 
(SELV) as marked on the appliance.

Do not use oils, water or any other lubricant with appliance.
Do not operate appliance if the switch does not turn it on and off.
Do not use outdoors.
The appliance label may include the following symbols:

Always disconnect the appliance from the supply if it is left unattended 
and before assembling, disassembling or cleaning.
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Do not dispose of electrical products with house-
hold waste. Waste electrical products should not be 
disposed of with household waste. Please recycle 
where facilities exist. Check with your local authority 
or retailer for recycling advice. To replace a damaged 
power supply cord (Type X), your power tool must be 
returned to the service center.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

Darex, LLC
210 E Hersey St

Ashland, OR 97520

Tel: 1(800) 597 - 6170
Fax: 1(541)552 - 1377

E-mail: info@darex.com
Internet: www.worksharptools.com

Industrial Tool & Machinery 
Sales

18 Business Street
Yatala, Queensland 

Australia

Tel.: 61-7-3287-1114
Fax.: 61-7-3287-1115

E-mail: sales@industrialtool.com.au
Internet: www.industrialtool.com.au

For more Service-Centers: www.worksharptools.com

(Original Instructions)
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Thank you for purchasing this tool!
Your support makes a real impact on our small business. We are confident 
you will be very pleased with your purchase. If that is not the case, please 
contact us. We know you work hard for your money and we want to provide 

you with a high performance, high value tool. 
Please keep in touch and let us know how we’re doing.

Until then, stay sharp out there...

-Team Work Sharp, Ashland Oregon

Getting Started
Setting up your sharpener

• Your sharpener is ready to use right out of the box, just plug it in and 
turn it on.

Handle

Spine

Finger Guard
HeelEdge

Point

Blade
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Sharpening your knives
• Turn power switch to the “on” position.

• Make 10 Strokes alternating from side to side for a total of 5 per side 
of the blade, using the right and left sharpening guides.

Proper Knife Sharpening Position
• Place knife in the Sharpening Guide so that the blade is in the bottom 

of the slot and it is resting against the Amber Line.
• Insert knife blade all the way to the Heel of the blade, the Finger 

Guard or up to the first serration on a combination blade.

Sharpening Guide

Sharpening the Knife in the Guide
• Pull the entire length of the knife straight and steadily through the 

sharpening guide, keeping the blade against the Amber Line on the 
outer edge of the guide to maintain sharpening angle.

• Pull knife at 1 inch per second (4” knife = 4 seconds).

Sharpening Serrated Knives:

• Turn power switch to the “off” position for honing. Do not sharpen serra-
tions on the abrasive belt.

• Serrated knives have a flat side and a beveled side on the blade and 
are only sharpened using the ceramic honing rod. The ceramic rod 
is tapered and designed to accommodate a wide range of serration 
sizes.

• Sharpening the beveled side: Nest the serration to be sharpened 
where it best fits on the tapered ceramic rod. Slide back and forth 
using short strokes and light pressure.

• Honing the back side: Place the flat side of the blade flat onto the ceramic 
rod and slide the entire length of the knife smoothly and lightly across 
the ceramic rod.
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HONING YOUR KNIVES
• Turn power switch to the “off” position for honing.

• Start on the upper Honing Guide and perform 10 alternating strokes, 
for a total of 5 per side, using the upper and lower Honing Guides.

Proper Position for Honing on the Ceramic Rod
A. Place knife flat on the Amber Honing Guide to establish honing angle.

B. Maintain honing angle and use light pressure to slide the entire 
length of the knife smoothly and steadily across the ceramic rod.

ALTERNATE

BA

Sharp or Not Sharp?
After following the Sharpening and Honing Instructions above make a 
test cut with your knife – is it sharp? Does it perform the way you want? 
If yes: Go forth and enjoy your sharp knife with pride and caution. If no: 
Return to the sharpening and honing steps and reduce your stroke count 
to 6 strokes (3 per side). Continue this process until your knife is sharp.

Dull or Damaged?
To safely tell how dull or damaged your knife is, check to see if the edge 
reflects light. Dull spots reflect light. A sharp edge will appear invisible to 
the eye and not reflect any light. Use this method as a safer way to check 
for sharpness than a “thumb swipe” which can lead to unintended cuts.

Re-Sharpening Your Knives
Unless your knives have been damaged or heavily used since their first 
sharpening, they will only require a touch-up sharpening on the ceramic rod.

If they are not as sharp as you want, return to “Sharpening Your Knives” 
instructions and perform 6 strokes (3 per side) and then finish on the 
honing rod for 10 strokes (5 per side).
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Maintenance
• Keep your sharpener clean and free of debris. 

An old paint brush works great.

• Easily clean ceramic honing rod with pencil 
eraser.

• This is a dry sharpening system.

     Do not use any water or lubricants.

How to Change a Belt
A. Remove sharpening guide to access the 
abrasive belt.

B. Push down on belt tensioner to 
remove belt.

Tips and Techniques

• Watch our instructional video for more details - see back of this manual.

• Sharpening only until you raise a burr, can reduce sharpening time 
and avoid unneeded strokes.

• Use light pressure when sharpening in the guide and honing on the 
ceramic rod for best results and sharpest edges.

• Move swiftly once you insert the knife into the sharpening guide or 
you may over grind the knife at the heel of the edge.

• Be sure to make an even number of strokes to maintain an even edge.

• Change your abrasive belt when sharpening times increase or you 
notice a drop in performance or cut rate. If you need a replacement 
belt kit, see our website or give us a call.

(Replacement Belt Kit Part Number: WSSA000CMB-I)

WARRANTY AND SERVICE
We are reasonable people, so if you have an issue with your sharpener 
please contact us to make it right. Do not expect a fight, we are here to help 
and ensure you get a quality tool that delivers on our promise. We have re-
placement service parts available should your sharpener need repair. Please 
visit our website for video tips, techniques and to learn more about your 
new sharpener and our other products.
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About us
We are proud to be manufacturing our tools in the USA. 
You work hard for your money, and your tools are an investment. 
We are dedicated to creating quality tools with quality components and back-
ing them with the best one-on-one customer support you’ll ever get.
We design, engineer, and assemble our sharpening machines all under one 
roof - also shared by our in-house customer service, sales, and admin teams.  
We source as many components from North American manufacturers as we 
can, and insist our over-sea suppliers meet stringent quality control metrics 
and share in our practice of creating a great work place for their employees. 
What we make is as important as where we make it. 
Southern Oregon is a beautiful place to live and work, and we strive to do 
our part in our community to reduce waste. 
Sharp Matters, Own Your Experience, Carry a Sharp Knife! 
Thank you for being our customer, 

Matthew Bernard ,
4th Generation Owner & President, 
Darex LLC

ONE YEAR
WARRANTY

Register Your Warranty Online:
www.worksharptools.com

WorkSharpTools.com
1 Year WORK SHARP Warranty

(excludes abrasives).
Warranty for consumer use only. 
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MESURES DE PROTECTION IMPORTANTES
AVERTISSEMENT ! Vous allez créer des couteaux et des outils ex-
trêmement tranchants avec cet affûteur. Veuillez les manipuler avec 
soin. Faites preuve de prudence pour éviter de vous couper.
AVERTISSEMENT! LISEZ tous les avertissements de 
sécurité et toutes les instructions. Lors de l’utilisation 
d’appareils électriques, les mesures de sécurité de 
base doivent toujours être respectées. Tous les utilisa-
teurs doivent lire ces instructions.

Exclusivement pour usage domestique
Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu’un tel appareil est utilisé 
par ou à proximité des enfants.
Ne laissez pas pendre le cordon d’alimentation par-dessus le bord de 
la table ou du comptoir. 
Manipulez avec soin le cordon d’alimentation. N’utilisez jamais le 
cordon d’alimentation pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l’appareil. 
Tenez le cordon d’alimentation à l’écart des sources de chaleur, de 
l’huile, des bords tranchants ou des pièces en mouvement. Le risque 
de décharge électrique est plus élevé si le cordon d’alimentation est 
endommagé ou entortillé.
Acheminez soigneusement le cordon d’alimentation pour éviter d’en-
dommager les lames du couteau lors de l’affûtage.
Les positions ON (Marche) et OFF (Arrêt) de l’interrupteur d’alimenta-
tion de l’appareil sont désignées par les symboles I et O suivants : I = 
On (Marche) et O = OFF (Arrêt)

Francais AFFÛTEUR DE COUTEAUX 
COMBINÉ

GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR
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Restez vigilant. Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des 
personnes (notamment des enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou par des personnes manquant d’ex-
périence ou de connaissances, sauf si elles sont surveillées ou ont reçu 
des instructions. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec cet appareil, ni le 
nettoyer ou l’entretenir.

Utilisez uniquement les pièces de rechange des accessoires recommandées 
ou vendues par le fabricant. L’utilisation de pièces non autorisées peut 
causer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures.

Insérez uniquement des lames de couteau propres dans l’appareil. 
N’essayez pas d’affûter des ciseaux, des haches, tout autre outil ou toute 
lame qui ne rentre pas bien dans les fentes d’affûtage.

V ......................Volt
Hz ......................Hertz

......................Courant continu
 ........................Construction de classe III

..........Symbole d’avertissement de danger

A ......................Ampères
W ......................Watts

......................Courant alternatif
......................Pas de vitesse de chargementno

......................Borne de mise à la terre

min ......................Minutes

rpm.....Tours or réciprocations par minute

N’utilisez pas l’appareil avec un cordon ou une fiche endommagée ou 
après un dysfonctionnement de l’appareil ou s’il est lâché ou endom-
magé de quelque façon que ce soit. Renvoyez l’appareil au centre de 
réparation qualifié le plus proche à des fins d’examen, de réparation ou 
de réglage électrique ou mécanique. (Accessoire de type X.)

N’immergez pas le dispositif dans l’eau ou dans tout autre liquide, afin 
d’éviter tout risque électrique. Ne l’exposez pas à la pluie ou à d’autres 
conditions humides. Évitez tout contact avec des pièces en mouvement.

Utilisez le dispositif uniquement avec le bloc d’alimentation fourni par le 
fabricant avec cet appareil et conforme avec l’alimentation à très basse 
tension de sécurité (SELV) indiquée sur l’appareil.

N’utilisez pas d’huile, d’eau ou un autre lubrifiant avec l’appareil.

Ne faites pas fonctionner l’appareil s’il est impossible de l’allumer ou de 
l’éteindre avec l’interrupteur.

Ne l’utilisez pas à l’extérieur.

L’étiquette apposée sur l’appareil peut comprendre les symboles suivants :
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Ne jetez pas les produits électriques avec les déchets 
ménagers. Les produits électriques usagés ne doivent 
pas être jetés avec les déchets ménagers. Recyclez-les 
lorsque des installations appropriées existent. Consultez 
les autorités locales ou un revendeur pour obtenir des 
conseils de recyclage. Pour remplacer un cordon d’ali-
mentation endommagé (type X), votre outil électrique 
doit être renvoyé au centre de réparation.

Confiez l’entretien de l’outil électrique à un réparateur qualifié en 
utilisant uniquement des pièces de rechange identiques. La sécurité 
de l’outil électrique est ainsi préservée.

Débranchez toujours l’appareil du bloc d’alimentation s’il est laissé 
sans surveillance et avant le montage, le démontage ou le nettoyage.

Darex, LLC
210 E Hersey St

Ashland, OR 97520

Tel: 1(800) 597 - 6170
Fax: 1(541)552 - 1377

E-mail: info@darex.com
Internet: www.worksharptools.com

AGORA-Tec
Lieu Dit Volailles

Belmont De La Loire,
France 42670

Tel: 33 (0) 477-637-305
Tel: 33 (0) 477-637-375

E-mail: contact@agora-tec.fr
Internet: www.agora-tec.fr

Pour plus de centres de réparation, rendez-vous sur:
 www.worksharptools.com

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS 
(Traduction des instructions originales)
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Merci d’avoir acheté cet outil! 
Votre soutien a un effet positif réel sur notre petite entreprise.

 Nous sommes certains que vous serez heureux de votre achat. 
Si ce n’est pas le cas, n’hésitez pas à communiquer avec nous. 

Nous savons que vous gagnez durement votre argent et nous voulons vous 
fournir un outil à haute performance et de grande valeur. 

Gardons le contact et dites-nous si vous appréciez nos produits et notre service. 
D’ici là, demeurez à l’affût…

- L’équipe de Work Sharp, Ashland en Oregon

POUR COMMENCER

Anatomie d’un couteau:

Préparation de votre affûteur

• Votre affûteur est prêt à être utilisé dès sa sortie de la boîte, il suffit de 
le brancher et de le mettre en marche.

Manche

Dos de la lame

Garde
TalonTranchant

Pointe

Lame
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AFFÛTAGE DE VOS COUTEAUX
• Mettez en marche l’appareil.

• Faites 10 passages en alternant un côté et l’autre de la lame, pour un total de 
5 passages par côté de lame, en suivant les guides d’affûtage de droite et de 
gauche.

Bonne position d’affûtage d’un couteau
• Positionnez le couteau dans le guide d’affûtage pour que la lame soit au fond 

de la fente et repose contre la ligne ambrée.

• Insérez la lame jusqu’au talon de la lame, au garde ou jusqu’à la première 
dentelure d’une lame combinée.

Affûtage du couteau dans le guide
• Tirez la lame sur toute sa longueur de façon droite et soutenue dans le guide 

d’affûtage. Pour maintenir l’angle d’affûtage, gardez la lame contre la ligne 
ambrée, sur l’extrémité extérieure du guide.

• Tirez sur le couteau à la vitesse de 2,5 cm (1 po) par seconde (lame de 10 cm = 4 secondes).

Affûtage d’une lame dentelée :
• Pour affûter une lame dentelée, éteignez l’appareil.

• N’affûtez pas la dentelure sur la courroie abrasive! Utilisez uniquement la tige 
de polissage en céramique. 

• Les lames dentelées ont un côté plat et un côté en biseau et peuvent être 
affûtées uniquement à l’aide de la tige de polissage en céramique. La tige en 
céramique est biseautée et est conçue pour s’adapter à un vaste éventail de 
dimensions de dentelures.

• Affûtage du côté biseauté : Appuyez la dentelure à affûter sur la section de la 
tige en céramique biseautée qui lui correspond le mieux. Glissez la lame de 
l’avant à l’arrière et vice-versa en effectuant de courts passages et en exerçant 
une légère pression.

• Polissage du côté plat : Placez le côté plat de la lame contre la tige en 
céramique et glissez contre la tige la lame sur toute la longueur d’un mouve-
ment fluide et léger.

GUIDE D’AFFÛTAGE
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POLISSAGE DE VOS COUTEAUX
• Éteignez l’appareil pour effectuer le polissage.

• Commencez sur le guide de polissage supérieur et effectuez 10 passages en 
alternance, 5 d’un côté de la lame et 5 de l’autre, en utilisant les guides de 
polissage supérieur et inférieur.

Bonne position de polissage sur la tige en céramique
A. Placez le couteau contre le guide de polissage ambré pour maintenir l’angle 
de polissage.

B. Maintenez l’angle et appliquez une légère pression pour glisser la lame d’un 
mouvement fluide et soutenu contre la tige en céramique

ALTERNATE

BA

Coupant ou pas?
Après avoir suivi les instructions d’affûtage et de polissage, plus haut, testez votre 
lame : est-elle tranchante ou non? Le couteau coupe-t-il aussi bien que vous l’es-
périez? Si oui : Allez et profitez de votre couteau coupant avec fierté et prudence. 
Si non : Reprenez les étapes d’affûtage et de polissage en diminuant le nombre 
de passage à 6 (3 de chaque côté). Continuez ce processus jusqu’à ce que votre 
couteau soit coupant.

Émoussée ou endommagée?
Pour déterminer de façon sécuritaire si votre lame est émoussée ou endom-
magée, vérifiez le reflet de la lumière sur son tranchant. Les sections émoussées 
reflètent la lumière. Un tranchant affûté semble invisible; il ne reflète pas la 
lumière du tout. Utilisez cette méthode, qui est plus sécuritaire que de passer le 
pouce sur la lame et qui peut entraîner des coupures involontaires.

Réaffûtage de vos couteaux
À moins que vos couteaux aient été endommagés ou utilisés abondamment depuis 
leur premier affûtage, ils ne nécessiteront qu’un affûtage d’appoint sur la tige en 
céramique. 

Pour rétablir le tranchant de la lame, exécutez les instructions de polissage. 
S’ils ne sont pas aussi coupants que vous le désirez, exécutez les instructions d’af-
fûtage de la lame en réduisant le nombre de passage à 6 (3 de chaque côté), puis en 
exécutant les instructions de polissage en effectuant 10 passages (5 de chaque côté).
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Entretien
• Gardez votre affûteur propre et exempt de 

débris. Pour le nettoyage, un vieux pinceau fait 
très bien l’affaire.

• Vous pouvez nettoyer facilement la tige en 
céramique à l’aide d’une gomme à effacer.

• L’affûteur utilise un système à sec. Il n’a pas beso-
in d’eau ni de lubrifiant.

Remplacement d’une courroie

B. Appuyez sur le tendeur pour retirer la courroie. 
(Installez la courroie au besoin.)

Conseils et techniques 

• Pour obtenir de plus amples détails, visionnez notre vidéo éducative. Le lien se 
trouve sur la dos du manuel.

• L’affûtage jusqu’à l’élimination d’une bavure sur la lame peut permettre de 
réduire le temps d’affûtage et le nombre de passages de la lame.

• L’application d’une légère pression sur la lame durant l’affûtage, dans le guide, 
et durant le polissage, sur la tige, procure les meilleurs résultats et le tranchant 
le plus coupant.

• Une fois la lame insérée dans le guide d’affûtage, commencez le processus 
rapidement pour ne pas trop user la lame à la pointe ou au talon.

• Durant l’affûtage, assurez-vous d’effectuer un nombre pair de passages pour 
que le tranchant soit centré

• Si vous remarquez que le temps d’affûtage s’allonge ou que l’appareil semble 
moins efficace, remplacez la courroie abrasive. Une courroie devrait permettre 
d’effectuer 100 affûtages avant qu’il soit nécessaire de la remplacer. Pour 
obtenir une trousse de remplacement de la courroie, consultez notre site Web 
ou téléphonez-nous.

(Nº de pièce de la trousse de remplacement de la courroie : WSSA000CMB-I)

A. Retirez le guide d’affûtage pour accéder à la 
courroie abrasive.
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GARANTIE ET SERVICE
Nous sommes des gens raisonnables; si vous avez des problèmes avec votre affû-
teur, parlez-nous-en pour que nous puissions corriger la situation. Ne vous atten-
dez pas à un conflit. Nous sommes ici pour nous assurer que vous avez un outil 
de qualité, qui tient les promesses que nous avons faites. Si votre affûteur doit 
être réparé, nous avons un service de pièces de remplacement. Veuillez visiter notre 
site Web pour visionner des vidéos présentant des conseils et des techniques sur 
votre affûteur et nos autres produits.

À propos de nous
Nous fabriquons fièrement nos outils aux États-Unis Vous gagnez votre argent dure-
ment et vous outils constituent un investissement. Nous sommes dévoués à créer des 
outils de qualité, avec des composantes de qualité, et à fournir le meilleur service à la 
clientèle que vous puissiez recevoir.
Nous concevons, fabriquons et assemblons nos affûteurs sous le même toit, qui abrite 
également nos équipes de service à la clientèle, de vente et d’administration. Nous im-
partissons autant de composantes que possible à des fabricants d’Amérique du Nord 
et nous insistons pour que nos fournisseurs étrangers respectent des mesures de con-
trôle de la qualité très rigoureux et qu’ils partagent notre pratique d’établir un excel-
lent milieu de travail pour leurs employés.Ce que nous faisons est aussi important que 
l’endroit où nous le faisons. Le sud de l’Oregon est un endroit merveilleux, où il fait bon 
vivre et travailler et nous nous efforçons de faire notre part dans la communauté pour 
réduire nos déchets.Un bon tranchant est important, utilisez votre expérience, ayez un 
couteau coupant! 
Merci d’être notre client
,
Matthew Bernard
propriétaire et président de 4e génération
Darex LLC

GARANTIE 
D’UN AN

Enregistrez votre garantie en ligne:
www.worksharptools.com

WorkSharpTools.com
Garantie d’un an de WORK SHARP® 
(excluant les courroies abrasives).

Garantie s’appliquant uniquement à un 
usage domestique 
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WICHTIGE SCHUTZMASSNAHMEN
WARNUNG! Mit diesem Schärfer erzielen Sie unglaublich scharfe 
Messer und Schneidewerkzeuge. Gehen Sie bitte umsichtig mit 
diesen um. Seien Sie vorsichtig und verletzen Sie sich nicht.

WARNUNG! LESEN Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisun-
gen. Bei Verwendung elektrischer Geräte sollten grundlegende 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen stets beachtet werden. Jeder Benutzer 
sollte diese Anweisungen lesen.

Nur zur Verwendung im Haushalt
Wenn ein Gerät durch Kinder oder in der Nähe von Kindern verwendet 
wird, muss dies hinreichend beaufsichtigt werden.
Lassen Sie das Netzkabel nicht von einem Tisch oder einer Arbeitsplatte hängen. 

Verwenden Sie das Kabel nicht missbräuchlich. Verwenden Sie das Ka-
bel niemals, um das Gerät zu tragen, zu ziehen bzw. um den Stecker 
aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. Halten Sie das Kabel von Wärmequellen, 
Öl, scharfen Kanten und beweglichen Teilen fern. Beschädigte oder 
verknotete Kabel erhöhen das Stromschlagrisiko.

Verlegen Sie das Kabel so, dass es beim Schärfen von Klingen nicht 
beschädigt werden kann.

Die Positionen EIN und AUS des Ein-/Ausschalters sind auf dem Gerät durch 
die folgenden Symbole I und O gekennzeichnet: I = EIN und O = AUS

DEUTSCHE

3

KOMBI-
MESSERSCHÄRFER

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
SCHLEIFHILFE
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Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder 
Stecker. Verwenden Sie das Gerät auch nicht nach einer Störung oder 
nachdem das Gerät zu Boden gefallen oder auf irgendeine Weise 
beschädigt worden ist. Bringen Sie das Gerät zur nächsten qualifizierten 
Wartungsstelle, um es dort untersuchen, reparieren oder anderweitig 
elektrisch oder mechanisch korrigieren zu lassen. (Aufsatz des Typs X.)

Um elektrische Risiken auszuschließen, sollte das Gerät nicht mit Wasser 
oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in Berührung kommen. Halten Sie Elek-
trogeräte von Regen und feuchten Umgebungen fern. Vermeiden Sie 
jeglichen Kontakt mit beweglichen Teilen.

Verwenden Sie nur solche Ersatzteile oder Aufsätze, die vom Hersteller empfohlen 
oder vertrieben werden. Die Verwendung von nicht autorisierten Teilen kann Feuer, 
elektrischen Schlag oder Verletzungen verursachen.

V ......................Volt
Hz ......................Hertz

......................Gleichstrom
 ..................Klasse-III-Bauweise
..........................Warnsymbol

A ......................Ampere
W ......................watt

......................Wechselstrom
.......Geschwindigkeit ohne Lastno

...................... Erdungsanschluss

min ......................Minuten

rpm........Umdrehungen oder Pendelrate pro Minute

Seien Sie umsichtig. Dieses Gerät sollte nicht durch Personen mit ein-
geschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten 
(einschließlich Kindern) oder mit mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis-
sen verwendet werden, sofern diese Personen nicht beaufsichtigt oder 
angeleitet werden. Kinder sollten mit dem Gerät weder spielen, das 
Gerät reinigen oder es warten.

Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller mitgelieferte Stromversorgung 
mit diesem Gerät und achten Sie darauf, dass diese wie auf dem Gerät 
ausgewiesen mit der Schutzkleinspannung (SELV) kompatibel ist.

Führen Sie nur saubere Messerklingen in das Gerät ein. Versuchen Sie 
nicht, Scheren, Äxte oder andere Werkzeuge oder Klingen zu schärfen, 
die sich nicht ohne weiteres in die Schärfungsvertiefung einfügen lassen.

Verwenden Sie kein Öl, Wasser oder andere Schmiermittel für das Gerät.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.

Das Etikett auf Ihrem Gerät kann die folgenden Symbole aufweisen:

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur, wenn es sich über den Schalter ein- und ausschalten lässt.
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Lassen Sie das Gerät nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal und nur 
mit Originalersatzteilen warten. Damit kann gewährleistet werden, 
dass der Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeugs sicher ist.

Entsorgen Sie elektronische Produkte nicht mit dem 
Hausmüll. Elektronische Produkte dürfen nicht mit dem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte nutzen Sie einen Recy-
clinghof, falls verfügbar. Hinweise zum Recycling erhalten 
Sie von Ihrer örtlichen Behörde oder Ihrem Verkäufer. Für 
den Austausch eines beschädigten Stromkabels (Typ X) 
muss das Gerät zurück an die Wartungsstelle geschickt 
werden.

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN 
(Übersetzung der Originalanweisungen)

Trennen Sie das Gerät immer von der Stromversorgung, wenn 
es unbeaufsichtigt ist, sowie vor der Montage, Demontage oder 
Reinigung.

Darex, LLC
210 E Hersey St

Ashland, OR 97520

Tel: 1(800) 597 - 6170
Fax: 1(541)552 - 1377

E-mail: info@darex.com
Internet: www.worksharptools.com

Heinr. Böker Baumwerk GmbH
Schützenstr. 30
42659 Solingen

Deutschland

Tel: +49/(0)212-401230
Tel: +49/(0)212-401280
E-mail: info@boker.de

Internet: www.boker.de

Für weitere Wartungsstellen:  www.worksharptools.com
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Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses Werkzeugs. 
Wir freuen uns sehr, dass Sie mit dem Kauf dieses Produkts unser kleines Un-

ternehmen unterstützen.
 Wir sind überzeugt, dass Sie eine ausgezeichnete Wahl getroffen haben. 

Sollte dies nicht der Fall sein, wenden Sie sich bitte an uns. 
Wir sind uns bewusst, dass Sie für Ihr Geld die beste Leistung und ein hochwertig-

es Werkzeug erwarten. 
Lassen Sie uns wissen, ob Sie mit Ihrem Gerät zufrieden sind. 

Viel Spaß, und fröhliches Schärfen ...
- Work Sharp-Team, Ashland Oregon

ERSTE SCHRITTE

Einzelteile eines Messers:

Einrichten Ihres Schärfers
• Ihr Schärfer kann direkt verwendet werden. Schließen Sie ihn einfach an eine 

Steckdose an und schalten Sie ihn ein.

Gri�

Rücken

Fingerschutz
NebenschneideKlingenende

Spitze

Klinge
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SCHÄRFEN IHRER MESSER
• Bewegen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter in die Position „Ein“.

• Führen Sie abwechselnd 10 Züge durch, mit 5 Zügen auf jeder Klingenseite 
und unter Verwendung der Schleifhilfen.

Richtige Messerschärfungs-Position
• Platzieren Sie das Messer in die Schleifhilfe, sodass die Klinge im unteren 

Schlitz und gegen die gelbe Linie aufliegt.

• Führen Sie die Klinge vollständig bis zur Nebenschneide, zum Fingerschutz 
oder, auf einer Kombinationsklinge, bis zum ersten Wellenschliff ein.

Schleifen des Messers in der Schleifhilfe
• Ziehen Sie das Messer auf seiner gesamten Länge gerade und ohne Absetzen 

durch die Schleifhilfe

• Halten Sie die Klinge gegen die gelbe Linie auf der Außenkante der Schleifhilfe, 
um den Schleifwinkel beizubehalten.

• Ziehen Sie das Messer um 1 Zoll (2,5 cm) pro Sekunde (4 Zoll [10 cm] des Messers 
= 4 Sekunden).

Schärfen von Klingen mit Wellenschliff:
• Bringen Sie für das Schärfen von Klingen mit Wellenschliff den Ein-/Ausschal-

ter in die „Aus“-Position.

• Schärfen Sie einen Wellenschliff nicht auf einem Schleifband! Verwenden Sie 
ausschließlich die Keramik-Honstange. 

• Messer mit Wellenschliff haben eine flache und eine gefaste Klingenseite und 
können nur mit der Keramik-Honstange geschärft werden. Die Keramik-Hon-
stange ist zugespitzt und so konzipiert, dass sie für viele unterschiedliche 
Wellenschliffformen geeignet ist. 

• Schärfen der Fasenseite: Legen Sie den zu schärfenden Wellenschliff so auf 
die zugespitzte Keramik-Honstange, dass er perfekt aufliegt. Schieben Sie die 
Klinge mit kurzen Zügen und leichtem Druck vor und zurück.

• Honen der Rückseite: Legen Sie die flache Seite der Klinge plan auf die 
Keramik-Honstange und schieben Sie das Messer mit seiner gesamten Länge 
vorsichtig und leicht an der Keramik-Honstange entlang.

SCHLEIFHILFE
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HONEN IHRER MESSER
• Bringen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter für das Honen in die „Aus“-Position.

• Beginnen Sie auf der oberen Honhilfe und führen Sie abwechselnd 10 Züge 
durch, mit insgesamt 5 Zügen pro Seite, wobei Sie die obere und die untere 
Honhilfe verwenden.

Richtige Position beim Honen auf der Keramik-Honstange

A. Platzieren Sie das Messer in die gelbe Honhilfe, um den Honwinkel zu bestim-
men.
B. Behalten Sie den Honwinkel bei und üben Sie leichten Druck aus, um das 
Messer auf seiner gesamten Länge vorsichtig und stetig an der Keramik-Hon-
stange entlang zu ziehen.

WECHSELN

BA

Scharf oder nicht scharf?
Nachdem Sie die obigen Anweisungen zum Schärfen und Honen befolgt haben, 
nehmen Sie einen Testschnitt vor. Ist das Messer wirklich scharf? Entspricht es voll 
und ganz Ihren Erwartungen? Falls ja: Beenden Sie diese Arbeit und erfreuen Sie 
sich mit Stolz und Vorsicht Ihres scharfen Messers. Falls nein: Kehren Sie zu den 
zuvor genannten Anweisungen zum Schärfen und Honen zurück, und reduzieren 
Sie die Anzahl der Züge auf 6 (also 3 Züge pro Seite). Fahren Sie damit fort, bis 
das Messer wirklich scharf ist.

Stumpf oder beschädigt?
Um genau sagen zu können, ob Ihr Messer stumpf oder beschädigt ist, über-
prüfen Sie die Lichtspiegelung der Schneide. Stumpfe Stellen reflektieren das 
Licht. Eine scharfe Klinge ist für das Auge quasi unsichtbar und reflektiert kein 
Licht. Prüfen Sie die Schärfe anhand dieser sicheren Methode, statt mit der „Fin-
germethode“ ungewollte Verletzungen zu riskieren.

Erneutes Schärfen Ihrer Messer
Sofern Ihre Messer nicht beschädigt oder seit dem ersten Schärfen stark beansprucht 
wurden, benötigen sie lediglich ein Nachschärfen an der Keramik-Honstange. 
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Wartung
• Sorgen Sie dafür, dass der Schärfer sauber und frei 

von Schleifrückständen ist. Hierfür kann ein alter 
Farbpinsel dienen.

• Reinigen Sie die Keramik-Honstange auf einfache 
Weise mit einem beliebigen Radiergummi.

• Es handelt sich um ein trockenes Schärfungssystem. 
Verwenden Sie weder Wasser noch Schmiermittel.

So wechseln Sie ein Schleifband

B.  Drücken Sie den Spannmechanismus des Schleifbands nach unten, um das 
Schleifband zu entfernen. (Montieren Sie das Schleifband, soweit erforderlich.)

Tipps und Techniken  
• Weitere Informationen finden Sie in unserem Anleitungsvideo (siehe Rückseite  

dieser Anleitung).

• Schärfen Sie nur solange, bis ein Grat entstanden ist. Dies verkürzt die Schär-
fungszeit und vermeidet unnötige Züge.

• Üben Sie beim Schärfen in der Schleifhilfe und beim Honen auf dem Keramik-
stab nur leichten Druck aus, um optimale Ergebnisse und scharfe Schneidkant-
en zu erzielen.

• Verwenden Sie nach Einführen des Messers in die Schleifhilfe schnelle Bewe-
gungen, um ein übermäßiges Schleifen an der Nebenklinge zu vermeiden.

• Verwenden Sie beim Schärfen eine gleiche Anzahl von Zügen, um eine gle-
ichmäßig geschärfte Klinge zu gewährleisten

• Wechseln Sie das Schleifband, wenn Sie feststellen, dass sich die Schärfungszeit 
verlängert oder wenn Sie eine Verschlechterung bei der Schneideleistung oder 
-geschwindigkeit feststellen. Gehen Sie von 100 Schärfungsvorgängen pro Schleif-
band aus, bevor ein Ersetzen erforderlich ist. Wenn Sie einen neuen Schleifbandsatz 
benötigen, besuchen Sie unsere Internetseite oder rufen Sie uns an. 

(Artikelnummer des Ersatz-Schleifbandsatzes: WSSA000CMB-I)

A.  Entfernen Sie die Schleifhilfe, um auf das 
Schleifband zugreifen zu können.

Folgen Sie den Anweisungen unter „Honen Ihrer Messer“, um die scharfe Schnei-
de Ihrer Messer wiederherzustellen. Wenn die Messer nicht scharf genug sind, 
kehren Sie zu den Anweisungen unter „Schärfen Ihrer Messer“ zurück, führen Sie 
6 Züge (3 pro Seite) aus und beenden Sie den Vorgang auf der Honstange mit 10 
Zügen (5 pro Seite).
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GARANTIE UND KUNDENDIENST
Bei uns wird Kundendienst großgeschrieben. Sollten Sie ein Problem mit Ihrem 
Schärfer haben, wenden Sie sich an uns, damit wir Ihnen helfen können. Bei 
uns gibt es keine langen Diskussionen. Unsere Aufgabe ist es, Ihnen zu helfen, 
damit Sie weiterhin Freude an Ihrem Qualitätswerkzeug haben. Sollte bei Ihrem 
Schärfer eine Reparatur notwendig sein, haben wir die erforderlichen Ersatzteile 
vorrätig. Auf unserer Internetseite fi nden Sie Video-Tipps, Techniken und Informa-
tionen über Ihren neuen Schärfer und andere Produkte.

Über uns
Wir sind stolz darauf, unsere Werkzeuge in den USA herzustellen. Ihr Geld ist hart ver-
dient, und Sie betrachten Ihre Werkzeuge als Investition. Wir fertigen unsere Qualitäts-
werkzeuge mit Hingabe und aus hochwertigen Einzelteilen. Unser persönlicher Kun-
dendienst genügt allerhöchsten Ansprüchen.Unsere Schärfungsmaschinen werden 
alle an einem Ort entwickelt, konstruiert und zusammengesetzt. Unterstützung leis-
ten hierbei interne Teams für Kundendienst, Vertrieb und Verwaltung. Wir beziehen 
möglichst viele Komponenten von nordamerikanischen Herstellern, und wir achten 
darauf, dass unsere ausländischen Zulieferer strengsten Qualitätsanforderungen 
genügen und deren Mitarbeiter fair behandelt werden.Unsere Produkte zählen, aber 
auch unser Standort zählt. Southern Oregon ist ein schöner Fleck Erde, zum Leben wie 
zum Arbeiten. Wir setzen uns dafür ein, mit unseren Ressourcen pfl eglich umzugehen. 
Schärfe ist wichtig. Leisten Sie sich ein scharfes Qualitätsmesser! Danke, dass Sie zu un-
seren Kunden zählen! 

Matthew Bernard
Inhaber in vierter Generation und Geschäftsführer von
Darex LLC

EIN JAHR 
GARANTIE

Registrieren Sie Ihre Garantie online:
www.worksharptools.com

WorkSharpTools.com
Ein Jahr Garantie auf alle WORK SHARP®

(ausgenommen Schleifmittel). 
Diese Garantie gilt nur für Privatanwender. 

PP0003463 Rev 0worksharptools.com/how-to-videos
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ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 PP0003421 1/4-20 BHCS - TYPE 23 1

2 PP0003404 1/4"-1/8" X 3" TAPERED 
CERAMIC ROD 1

3 PP0003361 HERRINGBONE PATTERN FEET 5

4 PP02356FF 6-16 X .5 PHIL #6 PH 
(REMFORM) 3

5 PP0003420 DRIVEN PULLEY SHOULDER 
BOLT 1

6 PP0003419 WSCMB KNIFE GUIDE 1

7 PP0003425
WSCMB ABRASIVE BELT 1/2 X 
10" RED CERAMIC P120 907E 

(DWG003427)
1

8 SA0003408 DRIVEN FLANGE PULLEY SA 1
9 SA0003409 TENSIONER PULLEY SA 1
10 PP0003458 WSCMB-I WALL ADAPTER 1
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DAREX LLC
210 E. HERSEY ST. ASHLAND, OR  97520

PHONE: (541)552-1301  FAX: (541)552-1377

DIMENSIONS IN INCHES
DIM           TOLERANCE
ANGLES    +/-  1
X.X            +/- .1"
X.XX          +/- .01"
X.XXX        +/- .005"
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